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and Economic Development 

 
ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 

550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

M ain: 907.269.0350 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:        Bob Klein, Chair, and Members of the  
  Alcoholic Beverage Control Board  

 

DATE:  February 19, 2019 

FROM: Erika McConnell, Director 
 

RE:  Denial of Catering Permits applied 
 for by Bobby’s Downtown (#4763) 
 for Fairbanks Drama Association 

 
Requested 
Action: 

Appeal   

  
Statutory  
Authority: 

AS 04.11.560(a):  “An action of an officer, employee, or agent of the board relating 
to the administration or enforcement of this title may be appealed to the board by 
the aggrieved party.” 

 
 
Background:  On January 17, 2019, AMCO received six applications for caterer’s permits from 
Delta Epsilon, Inc DBA Bobby’s Downtown #4763, to cater six performances of The Crucible at 
the Hap Ryder Riverfront Theater in Fairbanks. The performances were scheduled for February 1, 
2, 8, 9, 15, and 16. The individual designated as the licensee or specified employee or agent of the 
licensee who is required to be present during all permit hours under 3 AAC 304.685 was identified 
as Stephen W. Mitchell, Vice President of the Fairbanks Drama Association. 
 
The applications were sent to the Fairbanks enforcement staff for review. Investigator Chiesa noted 
that the permit applications were all marked “no” for the question, “Are you anticipating, or in the 
process of applying for a liquor license for the event location?” However, he was aware that AMCO 
received an application on January 7, 2019, for a theater license at the Hap Ryder Riverfront 
Theater. Note that the licensee declares “under penalty of perjury…that I have examined this 
application, including all accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge 
and belief find them to be true, correct, and complete” when he signs the permit application. AS 
04.11.320(b)(2) states that a permit shall be denied if “the board finds that any of the statements 
made in the application are untrue.” 
 
Investigator Chiesa noticed that on the diagram for the premises to be permitted, there was an area 
labeled “Locked Liquor Storage” that was not shown as part of the permitted premises. Investigator 
Chiesa sent an inquiry about this to Bobby’s Downtown, requesting clarification. He received a reply 
from Stephen Mitchell of the Fairbanks Drama Association. Mr. Mitchell stated that alcohol is 
stored in a locked closet between and during productions.  
 
Further investigation revealed the following: 
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• Bobby’s Downtown does not have a permit to warehouse alcoholic beverages in a place 
elsewhere than the licensed premises under AS 04.21.060. 

• The Fairbanks Drama Association is purchasing alcohol at cost from Bobby’s Downtown 
and storing it at the Hap Ryder Riverfront Theater. 

• The Fairbanks Drama Association is selling alcohol to customers during their events, after 
arranging for Bobby’s Downtown to sign a caterer’s permit application. 

• The Fairbanks Drama Association reports their sales back to Bobby’s Downtown for 
calculation of city sales taxes owed. 

 
The caterer’s permit, at AS 04.11.230, “authorizes the holder of a beverage dispensary license to sell 
or dispense alcoholic beverages at conventions, picnics, social gatherings, sporting events, or similar 
affairs held off the holder’s licensed premises.” By selling alcohol to Fairbanks Drama Association, 
the holder of the BDL is not selling/dispensing the alcohol at the permitted event. In fact, an 
unlicensed and unpermitted entity, Fairbanks Drama Association, is selling/dispensing the alcohol.  
 
The six permits were denied for multiple violations of Title 4: 

• Fairbanks Drama Association selling/dispensing alcohol without a license/permit, as they 
purchase the alcohol from Bobby’s Downtown and then resell it to event attendees. 

• Unauthorized storage of alcohol at the Hap Ryder Riverfront Theater. 
• A false statement on each permit application. 

 
Mr. Mitchell asserts that this arrangement has been going on for a long time and that Investigator 
Finney, a Fairbanks-based investigator for the ABC Board who retired around 2015, did not have a 
problem with the operation. There is no way to know how much Mr. Finney knew about the 
arrangement, or why/if he allowed operations that were not compliant with statute. For this 
particular situation, AMCO staff found violations of Title 4 that could not be overlooked.  
 
Mr. Mitchell appealed the denial of the permits to the board under AS 04.11.560(a). 
 
Attachments: Permit Applications 
  Photos of alcohol storage area and refrigerator 
  Email inquiry from Investigator Chiesa to Bobby’s Downtown 
  Email response from Mr. Mitchell to Investigator Chiesa 
  Email correspondence between AMCO Director and Mr. Mitchell 
   
 
 





















































































































Photos of Hap Ryder Riverfront Theater bar. Alcohol storage area is in a storage room behind the wall 
behind the bar (through green door at right side of lower photo). The pictured refrigerator is in the 
storage room. Additional alcohol is stored in a cabinet in the storage room that could not be unlocked at 
the time of the visit. 
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Chiesa, Michael R (CED)

From: Chiesa, Michael R (CED)
Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2019 8:25 AM
To: 'bobbysdowntownfbks@live.com'
Cc: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Caterer's Permit Application Diagram Question
Attachments: 4763-Bobby's Downtown AB-04- Diagram.pdf

Dear Ms. Nikolaides, 
 
I have been assigned the Form AB‐04 Caterer’s Permit Applications you submitted for events being held at the AAP 
Ryder Riverfront, 1852 2nd Ave., Fairbanks, AK. 
 
I specifically have a question about the attached diagram you submitted pertaining to the “LOCKED LIQUOR 
STORAGE.”  Please clarify where this locked liquor storage is, what liquor is being stored there, who the liquor belongs to 
and how long it is being stored there.  If this is a closet where you will being storing alcohol at for the duration of the 
event then the storage area need to also be delineated in the red as indicated on the diagram instructions. 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Investigator Mike Chiesa 
 
 
 
     

 

 
Michael Chiesa 
Special Investigator I 
Enforcement Unit 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
1648 S. Cushman St., Suite 203 
Fairbanks, AK 99701 
Office (907) 451‐2030 
Cell    (907) 328‐8335 
michael.chiesa@alaska.gov  
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Chiesa, Michael R (CED)

From: Stephen Mitchell <swmitchell@gci.net>
Sent: Friday, January 25, 2019 12:30 PM
To: Chiesa, Michael R (CED); Dufresne, Jennifer R (CED); AMCO Event Permits (CED sponsored); 

McConnell, Erika B (CED)
Cc: tksplits@yahoo.com; bobbysdowntownfbks@live.com; Stephen Mitchell; PEGGY FERGUSON
Subject: Corrected Diagram for Premises of Hap Ryder Riverfront Theatre
Attachments: locker storage.jpg; Bar Diagram.pdf

 
 
Dear Mr. Chiesa- Responding to your email of 1/24/19,  attached please find another corrected premises diagram showing your 
requested red border for the locked liquor storage closet. 

First of all, our location is the Hap Ryder Riverfront Theatre, not the AAP Ryder Riverfront Theatre as you refer to it. 

The locked liquor storage closet is exactly what it sounds like. It is a locked closet behind the lobby area where liquor and other 
supplies are stored. Liquor in this area is in locked refrigerators and a cabinet. Material in this area is kept there between and during 
productions. 

Over the past 25 years, the focus of ABC's concerns with me was delineating designated liquor consumption area. I am sorry that I did 
not outline in red the locked storage area. No one ever seemed confused about what a locked storage closet was and what its purpose 
would be. 

Attached also find a photo of that closet. 

FDA has conscientiously attempted to comply with every ABC regulation over the last 46 years It has never been my intent to 
misrepresent or obfuscate our activities here at the theatre. It is a modest attempt to raise funds and offer an audience amenity. Please 
process our permit applications for our upcoming production of "The Crucible." 

Sincerely, 

  

Stephen W. Mitchell 

Vice-president FDA 

Bar manager, onsite representative of Delta Epsilon 

swmitchell@gci.net 

 
  



From: Stephen Mitchell
To: McConnell, Erika B (CED); Stephen Mitchell; Dufresne, Jennifer R (CED); Chiesa, Michael R (CED); Hoelscher,

James C (CED); Milton, Mikal C (CED)
Cc: PEGGY FERGUSON; Cindy; barbara@alaskalaw.com; bobbysdowntownfbks@live.com; tksplits@yahoo.com
Subject: RE: FDA Caterer"s Permits through Delta Epsilon Denied
Date: Saturday, February 02, 2019 8:29:24 AM

Yes. We want to appeal. I will be happy to attend your board meeting. I have a fully credible and honest
explanation of why I mistakenly checked the wrong box on the 42 pages of paperwork we file for each production.
In no way could this error be described as a false statement. Any reasonable agent or investigator could have
alerted me to this error. There was clearly no intent to misrepresent, falsify, or mislead AMCO.

I also maintain that sales at the FDA Theatre are generated and supervised by me as the onsite representative of
the licensee, whose generous support of our theatre should be applauded. AMCO should also recognize that it
has the responsibility to respect the decisions of previous investigators and not dismiss their judgment with the
convenient excuse that they no longer work for AMCO anymore.

AMCO has the institutional obligation to respect its historic protocols, and to not arbitrarily change those protocols
at the whim of enforcement investigators who clearly seem to have an agenda or axe to grind 
of their own.

I will inform our governor, mayors, police department, and legislature of FDA's perspective of this situation, and
solicit their input in resolving this situation.

-Steve Mitchell

----- Original Message -----
From:
"McConnell Erika B (CED)" <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>

To:
"Stephen Mitchell" <swmitchell@gci.net>, "Dufresne Jennifer R (CED)"
<jennifer.dufresne@alaska.gov>, "Chiesa Michael R (CED)" <michael.chiesa@alaska.gov>,
"Hoelscher James C (CED)" <james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>, "Milton Mikal C (CED)"
<mikal.milton@alaska.gov>
Cc:
"PEGGY FERGUSON" <pegferguson@gci.net>, "Cindy" <cindy@playwrightalaska.com>,
"barbara@alaskalaw.com" <barbara@alaskalaw.com>, "bobbysdowntownfbks@live.com"
<bobbysdowntownfbks@live.com>, "tksplits@yahoo.com" <tksplits@yahoo.com>
Sent:
Sat, 2 Feb 2019 02:15:42 +0000
Subject:
RE: FDA Caterer's Permits through Delta Epsilon Denied

Mr. Mitchell,

 

In summary, the permits were denied because the licensee is storing alcohol off of their
licensed premises in an unapproved location, because an investigation shows that a
non-licensee (FDA) is selling alcohol to consumers in violation of AS 04.11.010 and AS
04.16.170, and because there was a false statement made on the permit applications.
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AS 0411.560(a) allows you, as an aggrieved party, to appeal the decision of an
employee of the board to the board. Please let me know within 15 days if you wish to
appeal to the board. If you let me know by close-of-business on Tuesday, I will put your
appeal on the agenda for the February 19-20 meeting. After that, your appeal would be
heard at the following meeting, April 29-30.

 

Erika McConnell

Director

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

State of Alaska

 

 

From: Stephen Mitchell <swmitchell@gci.net> 
Sent: Friday, February 01, 2019 4:25 PM
To: McConnell, Erika B (CED) <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>; Stephen Mitchell
<swmitchell@gci.net>; Dufresne, Jennifer R (CED) <jennifer.dufresne@alaska.gov>;
Chiesa, Michael R (CED) <michael.chiesa@alaska.gov>; Hoelscher, James C (CED)
<james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>; Milton, Mikal C (CED) <mikal.milton@alaska.gov>
Cc: PEGGY FERGUSON <pegferguson@gci.net>; Cindy <cindy@playwrightalaska.com>;
barbara@alaskalaw.com; bobbysdowntownfbks@live.com; tksplits@yahoo.com
Subject: RE: FDA Caterer's Permits through Delta Epsilon Denied

 

So, basically you are saying that the infraction necessitating the denial of these permits is that Bobby's had
not obtained an off-site storage permit?

 

Finney's approval was a de facto if not de jure approval of our storage and practices.

 

Bobby's is selling beverages at FDA. I , as the onsite representative of Delta Epsilon, am facilitating those
sales. The net profits of those sales are donated to FDA. FDA pays for the product , as it should. 

 

What sort of scenario could possibly be constructed otherwise?

 

It  is difficult to comprehend what point AMCO is trying to make, considering the great problems facing our
State. The Fairbanks Drama Association and Fairbanks Children's Theatre , Inc. is not part of the problem

 

If policy and interpretation of regulations is going to be made by arbitrarily by over-zealous investigators,
AMCO has a responsibility to inform the clientele clearly and in a timely fashion.



 

-Steve Mitchell

 

P.S. Why did Sarah Oates not inform me of these problems when I met with her twice in November?

----- Original Message -----

From:

"McConnell Erika B (CED)" <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>

 

To:

"Stephen Mitchell" <swmitchell@gci.net>, "Dufresne Jennifer R (CED)"
<jennifer.dufresne@alaska.gov>, "Chiesa Michael R (CED)" <michael.chiesa@alaska.gov>,
"Hoelscher James C (CED)" <james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>, "Milton Mikal C (CED)"
<mikal.milton@alaska.gov>

Cc:

"PEGGY FERGUSON" <pegferguson@gci.net>, "Cindy" <cindy@playwrightalaska.com>,
"barbara@alaskalaw.com" <barbara@alaskalaw.com>, "bobbysdowntownfbks@live.com"
<bobbysdowntownfbks@live.com>, "tksplits@yahoo.com" <tksplits@yahoo.com>

Sent:

Sat, 2 Feb 2019 00:03:54 +0000

Subject:

RE: FDA Caterer's Permits through Delta Epsilon Denied

Mr. Mitchell,

 

My apologies that the denials were not sent to you. I have attached them
to this email.

 

The way a catering permit is meant to work is that Bobby’s Downtown
caters the event—sells/serves the alcohol to the consumers. What was
reported to the investigators was that FDA purchases the alcohol from
Bobby’s Downtown at cost, takes it to the theater storage, and then
reports sales after events back to Bobby’s Downtown so they can
calculate sales tax owed.

 

As Mr. Finney left AMCO prior to the start of my tenure, I can offer no
explanation as to why he did not enforce a particular statutory
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requirement. AS 04.21.060 clearly states that the premises used for
storage must be approved by the board. I have attached the form to apply
for off-site warehouse storage, which must be submitted by the licensee
who plans to store their alcohol in a location off of their licensed
premises. There is no fee.

 

Erika McConnell

Director

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

State of Alaska

 

 

From: Stephen Mitchell <swmitchell@gci.net> 
Sent: Friday, February 01, 2019 2:21 PM
To: McConnell, Erika B (CED) <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>; Stephen
Mitchell <swmitchell@gci.net>; Dufresne, Jennifer R (CED)
<jennifer.dufresne@alaska.gov>; Chiesa, Michael R (CED)
<michael.chiesa@alaska.gov>; Hoelscher, James C (CED)
<james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>; Milton, Mikal C (CED)
<mikal.milton@alaska.gov>
Cc: PEGGY FERGUSON <pegferguson@gci.net>; Cindy
<cindy@playwrightalaska.com>; barbara@alaskalaw.com;
bobbysdowntownfbks@live.com; tksplits@yahoo.com
Subject: RE: FDA Caterer's Permits through Delta Epsilon Denied

 

I never recieved a  denial. by phone or email. I called AMCO twice. Our Admin Asst. called,
received the decision and informed me. I called AMCO a third time. That person could not
explain to me the decision.

 

Surely,the error in reporting that we have a applied for a Theatre License was a very minor
clerical error. Could not this have been addressed to me by your enforcement investigators? i
had already submitted two corrections to the premises diagram at their behest

 

Yes, it is true. FDA pays for the product it purchases from Bobby's, although that transaction
occurs several weeks after events. As the onsite representative of the licensee I count the bar
sales money and report the sales to Bobby's How else could this work?

There was no mention of a storage permit over the last twenty years. Prior ABC investigator,
Mr. Finney had no problem with our operation. Where does it say Bobby's needs to buy this
storage permit.? How much does that cost?
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We are mystified by your decision, and so disappointed. The whole town just can't believe it,
including members of  the Fairbanks Police Department.Why are you doing this to us?

 

Steve Mitchell

----- Original Message -----

From:

"McConnell Erika B (CED)" <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>

 

To:

"Stephen Mitchell" <swmitchell@gci.net>, "Dufresne Jennifer R (CED)"
<jennifer.dufresne@alaska.gov>, "Chiesa Michael R (CED)"
<michaelchiesa@alaska.gov>, "Hoelscher James C (CED)"
<james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>, "Milton Mikal C (CED)"
<mikal.milton@alaska.gov>

Cc:

"PEGGY FERGUSON" <pegferguson@gci.net>, "Cindy"
<cindy@playwrightalaska.com>, "barbara@alaskalaw.com"
<barbara@alaskalaw.com>, "bobbysdowntownfbks@live.com"
<bobbysdowntownfbks@live.com>, "tksplits@yahoo.com"
<tksplits@yahoo.com>

Sent:

Fri, 1 Feb 2019 20:55:05 +0000

Subject:

RE: FDA Caterer's Permits through Delta Epsilon Denied

Mr. Mitchell,

 

There are several issues with the permit applications:

 

1.       As noted on the denial, the permit request was not
accurate. In answer to the question, “Are you anticipating, or
in the process of applying for a liquor license for the event
location,” the “no” box was checked, when in fact an
application for a theater license at this location was
submitted a couple of weeks before the permit application.

2.       Warehousing of alcohol on the theater premises. AS
0421.060 requires approval of the ABC Board before an off-
premises area can be used for warehousing alcohol. There is
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a permit for this, which the board has delegated the
authority to the staff to approve. Does Bobby’s Downtown
have an approved warehousing permit for the area in your
theater? We have no record of an approved warehousing
permit for Bobby’s Downtown at your theater.

3.       Sale of alcohol by a non-licensee/non-permittee. It came to
our attention that the Fairbanks Drama Association is
purchasing alcohol from Bobby’s Downtown and then selling
that alcohol to consumers during permitted events. AS
04.11.230(a) authorizes “the holder of a beverage
dispensary license to sell or dispense alcohol” at an event
The Fairbanks Drama Association does not hold a beverage
dispensary license.

 

The fact that current AMCO staff has not been aware of
these violations in the past does not mean that they should
be allowed to continue. The enforcement staff discussed the
situation with me before denying the permits and I am
supportive of their determination.

 

Erika McConnell

Director

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

State of Alaska

 

 

From: Stephen Mitchell <swmitchell@gci.net> 
Sent: Friday, February 01, 2019 11:20 AM
To: McConnell, Erika B (CED) <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>;
Dufresne, Jennifer R (CED) <jennifer.dufresne@alaska.gov>;
Chiesa, Michael R (CED) <michael.chiesa@alaska.gov>
Cc: PEGGY FERGUSON <pegferguson@gci.net>; Cindy
<cindy@playwrightalaska.com>; barbara@alaskalawcom;
bobbysdowntownfbks@live.com; tksplits@yahoo.com
Subject: FDA Caterer's Permits through Delta Epsilon Denied

 

We submitted caterer's permit applications in a timely fashion two weeks
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ago for our production of The Crucible which opens this evening. We have
conscientiously  met our obligations re ABC for 46 years. I would wager
FDA has probably paid for such permits as long or longer for those 46 years
as any facility in Fairbanks

On Wednesday two armed AMCO investigators inspected our theatre and
communicated with me via phone. The crux of their concerns seems to be
related to the locked storage area we have for alcoholic beverages. This is
the same area we have used for 20 years. It was never a problem for
ABC/AMCO in all that time.

This morning I am informed that our permits have been denied.         

We have never presented a problem to public safety in all that time.

This impacts the money we had invested for product, disappoints our public,
and has wasted many volunteers time.

Is there any way you can overrule or at least stay this decision. I am willing
to fly to Anchorage for a third time to discuss the problems you have with
our community theatre, the oldest such organization in the State of Alaska.

Our board member, attorney Barbara Schuhmann, has researched Alaska
Statutes and Alaska Administrive Code. Could you please refer to
AS.0421.060 , AS 04.11.630, and 3AAC304415? Clearly, the spirit and
intent of theses regulations has been met for all these years.

Please issue these permits. You have the power to do this.

Sincerely,

Steve Mitchell

Vice -President Fairbanks Drama Association, Onsite Volunteer
Representative of Delta Epsilon

swmitchell@gci.net

907-978-0166
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